
 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GATESHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING 
 

Thursday, 17 March 2016 
 

 
PRESENT   
 Councillor Ken Childs (Chair)  
   
 M Brain Elected member 

representative 
 Sarah Diggle Primary Governors 
 Denise Henry Nursery Sector 

Representative 
 Peter Largue Trade Union 

Representative 
 Mustafaa Malik Primary Haedteachers 
 Ethel Mills PVI Sector 

Representative 
 Elaine Pickering Secondary Governors 
 Andrew Ramanandi RC Primary 

Headteachers 
 Chris Richardson Secondary 

Headteachers 
 Michelle Richards Special School 

Headteachers 
 Steve Williamson Pupil Referral Unit 

Representative 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   

 
1 APOLOGIES  

  
2 MINUTES  

 
 The Forum is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting 

held on 11 February 2016 

 
3 EARLY YEARS REVENUE UNDERSPEND  

 
 Gillian Dodds, Care Wellbeing and Learning 

 
4 DSG QUARTER 3 BUDGET MONITORING  

 
 Alan Foster, Corporate Resources 

 
5 PERMANENT EXCLUSIONS  

 
 Jeanne Pratt, Care Wellbeing and Learning 

Public Document Pack



 

 
6 MAINSTREAM SCHOOL TOP UPS  

 
 Alan Foster, Corporate Resources 

 
7 SPECIAL SCHOOLS FUNDING AMENDMENTS  

 
 Carole Smith, Corporate Resources 

 
8 PRU FUNDING FORMULA  

 
 Carole Smith, Corpotae Resources 

 
9 COMMISSIONED HIGH NEEDS PLACES  

 
 Russell Pickering, Care Wellbeing and Learning 

 
10 NATIONAL LIVING WAGE IMPLICATIONS  

 
 Carole Smith, Corporate Resources 

 
11 UPDATE FROM THE FAIR FUNDING CONFERENCE  

 
 Carole Smith, Corporate Resources 

 
12 MENTAL HEALTH SUPPORT WORKER  

 
 Carole Smith, Corporate Resources 

 
13 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 
 14 April 2016 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Copies of all reports and appendices referred to in these minutes are available online 
and in the minute file.  Please note access restrictions apply for exempt business as 
defined by the Access to Information Act. 

 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GATESHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING 
 

Thursday, 11 February 2016 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Ken Childs (Chair) 

  

 Councillors: M Brain, Sarah Diggle, Julie Goodfellow, 
Steve Haigh, Denise Henry, Peter Largue, Mustafaa Malik, 
Ethel Mills, Chris Richardson, Michelle Richards and 
Matthew Younger 

  

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors  

  

APOLOGIES: Councillors Christine Ingle, Elaine Pickering, Allan Symons 
and Clive Wisby 

 
Present  
Ken Childs – Special School Governors 

Peter Largue – Teacher Unions 

Sarah Diggle – Primary Governors 

Jim Thomson – Secondary Academies  
Steve Haigh – Secondary Academy Headteachers 

Julie Goodfellow – Primary Academy Headteachers 

Chris Richardson – Secondary Headteachers 

Mustafaa Malik – Primary Headteachers 

Matt Younger – Primary Headteachers 

Ethel Mills – PVI Sector 
Michelle Richards – Special School Headteachers 

Linda Alder – Secondary Academies 

Denise Henry – Nursery Sector 
Cllr Malcolm Brain – Gateshead Council Elected Member 
  
 
In Attendance  
Carole Smith – Corporate Resources 

Frank McDermott – Corporate Resources 

Rosalyn White – Corporate Services and Governance 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Allan Symons, Clive Wisby, Christine 

Ingle and Elaine Pickering. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2016 were agreed as a correct 
record. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
3 RIGHTS TO REQUEST CHILDCARE CONSULTATION  

 
 The Forum received the draft response to the Rights to Request Childcare 

consultation.  It was noted that the local authority’s response was not contentious, 
but rather was aimed at making the guidance clearer and less burdensome. 
  
The Forum commented that there are issues in terms of managing risks for 
wraparound care, in light of the removal of summer schools funding, and whether 
wraparound care would be financially viable for all schools.   
  
RESOLVED    -           That the Forum agreed the LA’s draft response to the cur
[...]
ase in superannuation  

rates from 1 April 2016. 

Page 4



 

 
6 NATIONAL LIVING WAGE INFORMATION  

 
 The Forum received a report on the implementation of the National Living Wage 

(NLW) for Gateshead employees.  It was reported that from April 2016 the NLW, for 
employees aged 25 and over, will be introduced. 
  
It was noted that there will be a significant impact on schools, however it is not clear 
what this will be yet.  A further report will be brought to the Schools Forum once 
more information is known.  HR officers will be contacting Headteachers with their 
individual school information. 
  
RESOLVED    -           That the Schools Forum noted that there will be an impact on  

schools budgets with the implementation of the NLW and  
agreed to receive further information in due course. 

 
7 EARLY IMPLEMENTATION OF 30 HOURS FREE CHILDCARE  

 
 A report was presented on the outcome of the Local Authority’s application to be an 

early implementer for the 30 hours free entitlement.  It was confirmed that 
Gateshead has been selected to be an Early Implementer Innovator, and will share 
£4M with the other 24 LA’s to support the core group of eight LA implementers. 
  
The early innovators will focus on SEN, flexibility, availability of places and making 
work pay.  It was noted that Gateshead will work with cluster colleagues to look at 
local solutions in terms of barriers to implementing the 30 hour offer. 
  
RESOLVED    -           That the Schools Forum noted the contents of the report and  

that further information will be brought to Schools Forum when it 
becomes available. 

 
8 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 
 Thursday 17 March 2016 at 10.00am 

  
 

 
Copies of all reports and appendices referred to in these minutes are available online 
and in the minute file.  Please note access restrictions apply for exempt business as 
defined by the Access to Information Act. 

 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 of 3  

 

 

    
   REPORT TO SCHOOLS FORUM 

 

                    17
th
 March 2016 

Item 3 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: Use of Early Years Block Revenue Underspend for Capital 
Purposes  

 
 

Purpose of the Report  

To request that Schools Forum agree to the use of some of the Early Years Block 
underspend to create additional two year old funded places.   

Background  

The Council has a statutory duty to provide 15 hours per week of free early education 
for disadvantaged 2 year olds. This duty came into effect from September 2013 for 20% 
of all 2 year olds and was extended to include 40% of all 2 year olds from September 
2014, estimated by DfE to amount to 1,100 places. 

Eligibility for this entitlement is the same as for Free School Meals (FSM), Looked After 
Children (LAC), some children with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities and 
those families with a low income through the extension of benefits criteria.  

In April 2013 funding for the 2 year old free entitlement came into the Council in the 
Early Years Block of the Dedicated Schools’ Grant (DSG). This was made up of 
statutory funding for places (£1,407,568) and trajectory (capacity) building funding 
(£552,573).  

In addition to the revenue funding there was a capital allocation of £356,444, to be used 
to create sufficient places to meet the 40% statutory target in September 2014. All 
capital funding has been spent. There is now £258,000 left in unspent early years 
reserves.  

Ongoing analysis of take-up of 2 year old free places indicates that there is still a need 
for additional funding for projects in the Crawcrook and Ryton areas of Gateshead. 
There is an estimated need for an additional 19 places in Crawcrook and 14 places in 
Ryton. 

Proposal 
 
Crawcrook  
All schools and registered childcare organisations within the Crawcrook area have been 
contacted to establish whether there is any interest in creating 2 year old places. This 
consultation gave a result of n
[...]
hools Forum notes the report and that further work will be 

undertaken to resolve funding pressures in the high needs block and to 

provide sufficient funding to support the increasing numbers of permanently 

excluded children.  

 

Recommendations 
 

That Schools’ Forum notes the report and that further work will be 
undertaken to resolve the funding pressures in the high needs block, and 
the cost of educating permanently excluded pupils. 

 

For the following reason(s): 
 

 To ensure that there is sufficient funding to provide funding for the high 
needs block 

 To ensure that there is sufficient  funding to educate permanently excluded 
pupils 

 To ensure that there arrangements are fair and transparent 

 
 

 
CONTACT:   Jeanne Pratt                                                          ext. 8644 

Page 21



 

 

 

Appendix 1 
 
Pupils permanently excluded from, or leaving, maintained schools 
 
23. 
(1) Where a pupil is permanently excluded from a school maintained by a local 
authority (other than a special school, a pupil referral unit, or a place which the 
authority has reserved for children with special educational needs) (“the excluding 
school”) the authority must re-determine the excluding school’s budget share in 
accordance with paragraph (2). 
(2) The excluding school’s budget share must be reduced by A× (B / 52) + C 
where— 
(a) A is the amount determined by the authority in accordance with this Part that 
would be attributable to a pupil of the same age and personal circumstances as the 
pupil in question at primary or secondary schools maintained by the authority for 
the full funding period; 
(b) B is either— 
 (i) the number of complete weeks remaining in the funding period calculated from 
the relevant date; or 
(ii) where the permanent exclusion takes effect on or after 1st April in a school year 
at the end of which pupils of the same age, or age group, as the pupil in question 
normally leave that school before being admi
[...]
 reflect some of the 
additional costs schools have incurred as a result of increased pupil numbers.  

 

Special Schools Fixed Cost Top Up’s have not changed since 2013/14 when the new 
formula was introduced, however two schools received additional funding in 2015/16 which 
are included in this report to formalise these arrangements. 

 

Proposed Increases 

 

Eslington  

 

In September 2016 Eslington opened its second site at Eslington Rose Street. At the time 
of setting the 2015/16 budget the additional site costs were not known so were not 
included in the schools budget for 2015/16. However the school did receive a contingency 
payment of £62,078, which was the subject of a Schools Forum report in July 2015.  

 

Following the opening of the new site, fixed costs for Rose Street have been monitored 
and the additional site costs are estimated at £85,455 for 2016/17. This estimate may 
change as the allocation of costs between the Rose Street occupants is further refined. 

 

Furrowfield 

 

Up until 2014/15, the cost of Furrowfield mini buses was funded centrally from DSG. From 
2015/16 this arrangement changed and the cost of the mini buses was added to 
Furrowfield fixed costs. This was agreed by the Special Schools funding group, but not 
approved by Schools Forum. The estimated cost of the mini buses for 2016/17 is £22,500. 

 

The Cedars 

 

When the current fixed costs for The Cedars was calculated the school in 2012/13 the 
school had 85 places and pupils. The school now has 118 commissioned places, with 138 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



 2 of 2  

 

pupils attending in January 2016. This is over a 60% increase in children from 2013/14 to 
2016/17. Taking this increase into account, the fixed costs of the Cedars were reviewed 
and compared to historic values. The outcome of the review is that fixed costs have 
increased substantially. As no school receives the full proportion of fixed costs in the fixed 
cost top up, the increase to The Cedars fixed costs has been calculated at £32,396. 

 

Gibside  

 

In September 2014, Gibside School expanded into Blaydon Children’s Centre. To facilitate 
this, some alterations were made to the building and an annual base charge of £11,000 
was estimated. These estimated costs were included in Gibside Schools fixed costs for 
2015/16. Now costings have become clearer with the school being on site for a full year, 
the annual charge for the use of the Blaydon Children’s Center is £13,000. 

 

Proposal 
 
That Schools Forum approves the increase of the Special Schools fixed costs for:- 

 An increase in fixed costs of £85,455 for Eslington split site costs 

 An increase in fixed costs of £22,500 for Furrowfield mini buses 

 An increase in fixed costs of £32,396 for the Cedars increased pupil numbers 

 An increase in fixed costs of £13,000 for Gibside split site costs 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that Schools Forum approves the proposed increases to the special 
schools fixed costs  
 
For the following reasons 

 To enable Special Schools budgets to be set for 2016/17 in accordance with 
Schools and Early Years (England) Regulations 2015. 

 
CONTACT:  Carole Smith 
  

Page 30



 1 of 6  

 

                           REPORT TO SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

    17th March 2016 

 
Item 8 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: Pupil Referral Unit Formula Update 
 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 
To bring to Schools Forum the proposed amendments to the Pupil Referral Unit (PRU) 
Funding Formula to Schools Forum for Approval. 
 
Background 
 
There have been no changes to the PRU funding formula since 2013/14 when the formula 
was first introduced. Work has been undertaken over a number of months to look at 
provision maps for pupils who attend the PRU and Hospital and Home. 

 

Following this work site visits to other regional PRU’s have taken place, and overview of 
their funding arrangements provided. 

 

Following this work a meeting was held with the head teacher to devise
[...]
it is unlikely that agreement will be reached 
on the pay offer by 1 April 2016, therefore the Council needs to make preparations 
to increase the pay of employees on SCP 8 in accordance with the NLW. 
In order to implement the NLW, and to continue to address low pay within the 
workforce by moving our lowest pay levels closer to the UK Living Wage, the 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 10



 2 of 2  

 

Council will delete SCP 8 from 1 April 2016. This will increase the lowest pay point 
Grade A (SCP 9) to £7.30 per hour, pending the pay award for 2016/17. There will 
also be a modest change to grade B which would see it move up one increment to 
SCP’s 10 and 11. All employees on current grades A and B will receive a minimum 
of one increment on 1 April 2016, as well as whatever increase eventually results 
from the pay award for 2016. 
 
If the current pay offer is agreed, grade A (SCP 9) will increase to £7.76 per hour, a 
7.9% increase for the lowest paid employees. 
 
The overall impact of these changes on maintained schools is an additional cost of 
£24,000 across all schools. 
 
Human Resources have written to all maintained schools head teachers with the 
impact on their school. 
 

Proposal 
 

The Schools Forum notes that the NLW will be implemented from the 1st April 2016, 
and that HR will contact schools providing information on the impact of the Councils 
decision. 
 

 
Recommendations 
 

Schools Forum notes that there will be an impact on schools budgets with the 
implementation of the NLW.  
 

 
For the following reason(s): 
 

 To inform schools that the implementation of the NLW will impact on 
maintained schools. 

 

 
CONTACT:  Carole Smith 
 
 
 

Page 42



 1 of 6  

 

      REPORT TO SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

       17th March 2016 
Item 11 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: Update from the National Fair Funding Conference and 
Consultations 

 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 

To bring to Schools Forum attention information from the Spring National 
Fair Funding Conf
[...]
fter Children factor and support provided 
by an increased LAC pupil premium 

 Removal of the Mobility Factor  

 Removal of the post 16 factor 
 

The document also sets out how the DfE’s proposal to implement the hard 
formula from 2019/20 with transition years of 2017/18 and 2018/19, and 
how the Schools Block of the DSG will be calculated and the role of Local 
Authorities and Schools Forums. 
 
The proposal for the transition period is that the Schools Block will be 
calculated using the new NFF, and then LA’s will apply their local formula 
in order to fund their schools.  
 
There will be some transitional protection in the form of Minimum Funding 
Guarantee, and a capping of gains to make this affordable. The 
consultation document asks if it would be useful for this level to be set at a 
local level in the transition years, and it is proposed that the NFF be 
phased in over a number of years. 
 
They are proposing that all Schools Block funding must be passed to 
schools and to allow this, a new Centrally Held Block of the DSG will be 
created. The DfE will collect evidence from LA’s of what is funded from the 
centrally held block. The DfE are going to issue information very soon 
requesting LA’s to rebase their 15/16 and 16/17 DSG into the proposed 4 
blocks. The DfE are also proposing removing the flexibility to move 
funding between the different DSG blocks. 
 

Page 44



 3 of 6  

 

The consultation also sets out the DfE’s view of the role of the LA in 
education. 
 
Funding will be provided for Admissions, fair access, transport 
arrangements, ensuring vulnerable pupil’s needs are met and to champion 
parents and families. It is envisaged that LA’s will have a role in shaping 
school provision in the area.  
 
The consultation proposes to bring the two funding streams that support 
the LA’s role in education together. The current funding areas are the 
centrally held DSG and the Education Services Grant. 
 
Education responsibilities from other sources are not included in this 
consultation and include, home to school transport, assessing pupils with 
SEN and planning for supply of sufficient school places. 
 
The funding of LA retained education functions would be provided on a 
simple per pupil basis, with transition arrangements. In the 2015 Spending 
Review, it was announced that the ESG would be reduced by £600M. The 
proposed cuts will affect LA’s and academies, with LA’s seeing the most 
significant drop in funding from £92 per maintained child and £15 for 
children in academies to a flat rate of £15 for all children. The Council 
currently receives £1.8m ESG per year, with the potential proposals 
resulting in a reduction in funding of £1.4m by 2018/19. 
 
ESG will be paid at the current rate for 2016/17 and the first 5 months of 
2017/18 to reflect the academic year. 
 
In order to achieve these savings, the DfE are looking to remove some 
duties from the LA. This will include a removal of school improvement 
responsibilities, with a drive to a schools led system, and more information 
will be provided shortly on the LA’s role for school improvement. All other 
LA duties that are not consistent with the Admissions, fair access, 
transport arrangements, ensuring vulnerable pupil’s needs are met and to 
champion parents and families, the DfE will look to remove. 
 
The DfE recognise LA’s will need to fund education services from other 
sources, and therefore they propose amending regulations to allow LA’s to 
retain some of their maintained school’s DSG to cover the statutory duties 
that they carry out for maintained schools. 
 
The level of DSG to be retained by the LA would need to be agreed by 
maintained schools members of Schools Forum. This would be a 
reduction in maintained schools core funding.  
 

Page 45



 4 of 6  

 

It is not clear if academies will still receive at least £77 per pupil. It is 
proposed that academies ESG will be protected so that academies that 
have different ranges of funding cannot lose more than between 3% and 
1% of their total funding. 

 
The High Needs Funding Formula and Other Reforms – Stage One 
consults on the following areas:- 
 

 A set of principles for funding 
o Supports opportunities for pupils 
o Fair funding  
o Efficient funding 
o Gets funding straight to schools 
o Transparent funding system 
o Simple funding system 
o Predictable funding system 

 Should the majority of HNF be distrusted to LA’s rather than directly 
to schools 

 Should a HNB be based on proxy measures of need and not 
assessed needs 

 SEN and Disability funding the main formula factors proposed are:- 
o Basic unit of funding in specialist SEN institutions 
o Population Factor 
o Disability Living allowance  
o Children in bad health 
o Low prior attainment 
o Deprivation factors FSM & IDACI 

 Alternative provision funding 
o Population Factor 
o Deprivation factors FSM & IDACI 

 Hospital education funding 
o Current spending levels 

 What methodology should be used for the area cost adjustment 

 Five year implementation period, including a proportion of 2016/17 
spending levels 

 Application of MFG on LA funding levels 

 Removal of LA calculation of notional SEN for mainstream schools, 
with the DfE instead working with SENCo’s, head teachers and 
school business managers to produce a tool to help schools decide 
how much to spend on SEN 

 Request for views on what should be included in national guidelines 
on what schools offer SEN pupils 

 Removal of £10k per place funding for ARMs replaced by “normal” 
mainstream formula funding plus £6K for each of the places 

Page 46



 5 of 6  

 

 Request for examples where high needs block funding has been 
used in a strategic way – invest to save to reduce high needs 
spending in the longer term. 

 Requests for examples how high needs funding has been used to 
support mainstream schools with high proportion of SEN pupils 

 Independent special schools to receive £
[...]
 

The bid requested £72k funding for a high quality mental health worker.  

 

The breakdown of these costs are:- 

 

 £60K for salary, including on costs 

 £12K for overheads including supervision, training, travel and 
resources. 

 

Unfortunately the bid was not successful due to the high levels of 
application and demand for funding. HEE is in discussions with the DfE for 
2016/17 funding. If funding becomes available applications that were not 
successful for 2015/16 funding will be reviewed. 

 

One metal health worker for Looked After Children (LAC) will be funded 
from LAC Pupil Premium. 

 

There is still a need for the mental health workers to work with these 
vulnerable children. 

 

Proposal 
 

That Schools Forum funds a mental health worker for one year from DSG 
reserves at the cost of £72K. 

 
 
Recommendation 
 

Schools Forum approves the funding of £72k from reserves to provide 
matched funding for the HEE Innovation fund application. 

 
 

For the following reasons:- 
 

 To secure funding to address a known gap in provision for vulnerable 
children and young people 

 
 

 
CONTACT:  Carole Smith 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Early Years Revenue Underspend
	4 DSG Quarter 3 Budget Monitoring
	5 Permanent Exclusions
	6 Mainstream School Top Ups
	7 Special Schools Funding Amendments
	8 Pru Funding Formula
	9 Commissioned High Needs Places
	10 National Living Wage Implications
	11 Update from the Fair Funding Conference
	12 Mental Health Support Worker



Minutes of the meeting

PRESENT

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
GATESHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING

Thursday, 17 March 2016

Ken Childs (Chair)

IN ATTENDANCE:

M Brain Elected member representative

Sarah Diggle Primary Governors

Denise Henry Nursery Sector Representative

Peter Largue Trade Union Representative

Mustafaa Malik Primary Haedteachers

Ethel Mills PVI Sector Representative

Elaine Pickering Secondary Governors

Andrew Ramanandi RC Primary Headteachers

Chris Richardson Secondary Headteachers

Michelle Richards Special School Headteachers

Steve Williamson Pupil Referral Unit Representative
APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Allan Symons, Julie Goodfellow, Christine
Ingle, Mark Lovatt and Linda Alder.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2016 were agreed as a correct
record.

EARLY YEARS REVENUE UNDERSPEND

A report was presented to the Forum requesting agreement on the use of some of
the Early Years Block underspend to create additional two year old funded places.
Two schemes in the west of the Borough were proposed, all providers have been
consulted with.

The proposals are for Crawcrook and Ryton. In Crawcrook an expression of interest
was received from Emmaville Primary School, discussions were held with the school
and two possible schemes developed. It was noted that there is no capacity within
the footprint of the current school therefore an option of a demountable classroom,
at an approximate cost of £175,000, was proposed as an option. The alternative of
an extension to the existing building would cost approximately £380,000, this
exceeds the remaining underspend in reserves.

In terms of Ryton, expressions of interest were received from Crookhill Early Years
Pre-School and Care with Cuddles Day Nursery. At Crookhill Early Years either
demountable accommodation or an extension would be needed, this would be at a



similar cost to Emmauville, approximately £175,000. In relation to Care with Cuddles,
no building works would be required, however revenue grant of £11,000 would be
needed to support the purchase of equipment.

It was noted that there are currently two year old spaces at nurseries in Ryton village
but there had been no take up, therefore it would be better to expand Crookhill.
Concerns were raised that this could lead to investment in something which goes
against a current provider which is in place. The cost of the demountable was also
queried as the Forum felt there could be better value for money options. It was
confirmed however that council services must be used. The Forum therefore
requested that a full breakdown of costs be provided as well as a further report
giving supply and demand analysis.

RESOLVED - That no decision can be made on the proposals
until a cost breakdown and a supply and demand
analysis be brought back to a future meeting.

DSG QUARTER 3 BUDGET MONITORING

The Forum received the quarter three position of DSG for 2015/16. It was reported
that overall there is an underspend of £10,000, this is compared to £900,000 last
year. There is an overspend of £51,000 in the High Needs budget, this is due to
vacant posts filled and an increase in PRU top up costs as a result of increased
permanent exclusions.

There is underspend of £34,000 in the Early Years budget and £82,000 underspend
in the termination of employment costs.

RESOLVED - That the Schools Forum noted the content of the report.

PERMANENT EXCLUSIONS

A report was presented on the process for charging schools a tariff following a
permanent exclusion. Schools now have funding recouped for a permanently
excluded child, on a pro rata basis. The report addresses the short fall in the High
Needs Block.

It was confirmed that there has been an increase in permanent exclusions over the
last two years. In 2013/14 there were 24 permanent exclusions across Gateshead,
2014/15 there were 54 and for 2015/16 so far there have been 44 permanent
exclusions.

Analysis of the exclusions has been undertaken, however there are no obvious
patterns. The majority of exclusions were in Key Stage 4 and was for challenging
behaviour, persistent ongoing disruptive behaviour. 22% of exclusions during



2014/15 were due to drug related incidents. This year 90% of exclusions were due
to persistent disruptive behaviour. It was noted that it is easier to place those
children back in school who have been involved in a serious one off incident rather
than those pupils who have persistently shown challenging behaviour. Therefore, as
there is a high number of such exclusions this year, this will mean an increase in the
number of pupils in the PRU.

A discussion was held at GASH around the proposal to implement a financial
adjustment of £2,000 for each pupil who is excluded. GASH agreed that this was
not currently a viable option to take forward.

It was questioned as to the reasons why GASH did not agree with option one. It was
confirmed that GASH viewed this as a permanent exclusion tariff and it was
therefore essentially unfair. Schools needed to retain their right to exclude and
GASH felt that the proposal was a tax and a disincentive to exclude; it would also
have more of an impact on some schools than others. GASH recognised the issue
and acknowledged the problem in secondary schools and agreed it creates a burden
on the High Needs Block.

It was queried why there has been a recent increase in the number of exclusions. It
was noted that previously funding was available for alternative measures to deal with
young people within schools to prevent permanent exclusions. It was noted that
schools are reluctant to exclude but now there are no alternative routes and schools
are under pressure to get results and therefore take action to ensure results are
achieved.

RESOLVED - That the Schools Forum noted the report and that
further work will be undertaken to resolve the funding
pressures in the high needs block, and the cost of
educating permanently excluded pupils.

MAINSTREAM SCHOOL TOP UPS

The Forum received a report for approval on the Mainstream schools top up rates
from April 2016. It was proposed that the bandings are reduced by 1.5% in line with
MFG.

RESOLVED - That the Schools Forum approved the mainstream
banding proposal for 2016/17.

SPECIAL SCHOOLS FUNDING AMENDMENTS

A report was presented outlining the proposed amendments to the Special School
Funding Formula.

It was reported that Eslington is now operating on a split site, Eslington previously
received contingency funding and the position has been monitored. It was noted
that approximately £85,000 should be added to Eslington’s fixed costs as a
proportion of the cost of running the site.



10

11

Furrowfield previously had its mini bus costs funded centrally from DSG, this has
changes and the cost has been added to Furrowfield’s fixed costs, in line with other
schools. This estimated cost of the mini buses for 2016/17 is £22,500.

The Cedars school has increased substantially, there are now 138 pupils on roll,
which is over a 60% increase in numbers since 2013/14. A proportion of the fixed
costs has been calculated at £32,000.

In terms of Gibside School, this has expanded into Blaydon Children’s Centre and
fixed cost of the rental of the site is £13,000.

RESOLVED - That the Schools Forum approved the proposed increases
to the special schools fixed costs.
PRU FUNDING FORMULA
The Forum received a report outlining the proposed amendment to the PRU Funding
Formula. The new funding model is based on commissioned place numbers and a

number of top ups, and reflects hospital and home education funding.

It was noted that this is a step in the right direction to ensure funding is applicable to
the resources required.

RESOLVED - That the Schools Forum approved the proposed new PRU
funding formula.
COMMISSIONED HIGH NEEDS PLACES
A report was presented to the Forum on the proposed commissioning arrangements
for High Needs Places for 2016/17. It was reported that places will be
commissioned, less the out of borough places, in order to protect the High Needs

block.

RESOLVED - That the Schools Forum noted the report.

NATIONAL LIVING WAGE IMPLICATIONS

The Forum received an update on the National Living Wage and was advised that
HR Officers have written to all Headteacher’s. There are implications for all
Gateshead schools and a further report will be brought back to the Forum next year.

RESOLVED - That the Schools Forum noted that there will be an

impact on schools budgets with the implementation of
the NLW.

UPDATE FROM THE FAIR FUNDING CONFERENCE



12

The Forum received an update from the National Fair Funding Conference and the
two consultations; Schools National Funding Formula, High Needs Funding Formula
and other Reforms.

The consultation areas for the National Funding Formula include; removal of the
LAC factor and removal of mobility factor. Work is ongoing to create a new Centrally
Held Block of the DSG as it is proposed that the DfE will remove the flexibility to
move funding between the different DSG blocks. The DfE is looking to reduce LA
responsibility for school improvement and all other duties that are not consistent with
the Admissions, fair access, transport arrangements and ensuring vulnerable pupil’s
needs are met. The Education Services Grant will be paid to local authorities at the
current rate for 2016/17 and the first five months of 2017/18 to reflect the academic
year.

In terms of the High Needs Funding Formula the areas for consultation were
outlined, and the factors to be used to move to a national funding formula at a local
authority level. In particular it was highlighted that the consultation looks at a five
year implementation period, which will include a proportion of 2016/17 spending
levels. Also, the removal of notional SEN from 2019/20 and removal of £10,000 per
place funding for ARMs replaced by ‘normal’ mainstream formula funding plus
£6,000 for each of the places.

It was noted that draft responses to both consultations are currently being written
and it was proposed that an additional meeting be arranged to allow the Forum to
debate the response to the consultations.

RESOLVED - (i) That the Schools Forum noted the information
contained within the report.
(i) That the Schools Forum noted and agreed to review

the consultation documents.
(i) That the Schools Forum noted the additional
meeting date of 14 April 2016.

MENTAL HEALTH SUPPORT WORKER

Following the update at the last meeting, the Forum was advised that the bid for
£72,000 funding for a high quality mental health worker was unsuccessful. This was
due to the high levels of application and demand for funding.

It was noted that there is still some matched funding, therefore it was proposed that
this be used for a mental health worker to work out of the PRU in addition to a post
for LAC pupils.

The point was made that children in mainstream schools have no service at this
level and if there was more mental health support at Key Stages 1 and 2, this may



13

negate the need for this work in the PRU.

RESOLVED - That the Schools Forum approved the funding of £72,000
from reserves to provide matched funding for the HEE
Innovation fund application.

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday 14" April at 10.00am.



